

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LUMMI TRIBE OF THE LUMMI RESERVATION,  
LUMMI NATION HOUSING AUTHORITY,  
FORT BERTHOLD HOUSING AUTHORITY,  
AND HOPI TRIBAL HOUSING AUTHORITY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

JOHN FREDERICKS III  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREDERICKS PEEBLES  
& MORGAN LLP  
3730 29th Ave.  
Mandan, ND 58554  
303-673-9600  
jfredericks@ndnlaw.com

JEFFREY S. RASMUSSEN  
FREDERICKS PEEBLES  
& MORGAN LLP  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, CO 80027  
303-673-9600  
jrasmussen@ndnlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i    |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | ii   |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....  | 1    |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....   | 1    |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1    |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 4    |
| A. Court of Federal Claims proceedings .....  | 8    |
| B. Circuit Court proceedings .....  | 10   |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...   | 12   |
| I. The Federal Circuit’s decision is inconsistent with <i>Bowen</i> and creates a clear split among the circuits regarding the proper jurisdiction to hear claims for the unlawful recoupment of federal grant-in-aid funds ..... | 19   |
| II. This case presents a question of exceptional importance .....   | 23   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 23   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page    |
|--|---------|
| APPENDIX   |         |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Federal<br>Circuit, Opinion, September 12, 2017 .....                               | App. 1  |
| United States Court of Federal Claims, Order,<br>September 30, 2015.....   | App. 16 |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Federal<br>Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehear-<br>ing, January 5, 2018..... | App. 33 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| CASES  |               |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....  | 22            |
| <i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Blueport Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 533 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....   | 21            |
| <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) ....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....   | 14            |
| <i>Fort Peck Hous. Auth. v. United States HUD</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53203 (D. Colo. 2006).....   | 16            |
| <i>Fort Peck Housing Authority, et al. v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> , Sup. Ct. case 17-1353.....             | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 623 (2012) .....   | 10            |
| <i>Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011).....   | 8, 10, 13, 16 |
| <i>Modoc Lassen Indian Housing Authority v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 881 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... | 4             |
| <i>Nat’l Ctr. for Mfg. Scis. v. United States</i> , 114 F.3d 196 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....  | 18            |
| <i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D. Nev. 2014) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....  | 14            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Suburban Mortg. Assocs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 480 F.3d 1116 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... | 13            |
| <i>Yakama Nation Hous. Auth. v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 478 (2011).....                                    | 9, 13         |
| <br>STATUTES  |               |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4101(2).....  | 5             |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4111 .....  | 9             |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4111(a)(1)-(2).....   | 6             |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4151 .....  | 6, 9          |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4152 .....  | 6, 9          |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4152(b)(1) .....  | 6             |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4152(b)(1)(E) .....   | 5, 6, 15, 16  |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4161 .....  | 7             |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4165 .....  | 7, 10         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....  | 1             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(2) .....  | 2             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a).....  | 2, 5          |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702....  | 3, 5, 20      |
| Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 4101-4243.....                          | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| RULES AND REGULATIONS   |      |
| Fed. R. App. Proc. 40(a)(1)(A) .....  | 1    |
| Fed. Cir. R. 40(e).....   | 1    |
| 24 C.F.R. § 1000.314 .....  | 6    |
| 25 C.F.R. §§ 1000.501-540 .....   | 7    |
| 25 C.F.R. § 1000.530 .....  | 8    |
| 25 C.F.R. § 1000.532 .....  | 8    |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES   |      |
| Gregory C. Sisk, <i>The Tapestry Unravels: Statutory Waivers of Sovereign Immunity and Money Claims Against the United States</i> , 71<br>Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 602 (2003) ..... | 13   |
